

Nos. 15-1433 & 15-1611

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Sixth Circuit**

---

CATERPILLAR LOGISTICS, INC.,  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,*

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL  
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW),  
*Intervening Respondent.*

**On Petition for Review from the National Labor Relations Board**  
**Case Nos. 09-CA-110687, 09-CA-114560, 09-RC-111362 & 09-CA-120356**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENING RESPONDENT**  
**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND**  
**AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW)**

---

Kristin Seifert Watson (0078032)  
Cloppert, Latanick, Sauter & Washburn  
225 East Broad Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 461-4455  
Facsimile: (614) 621-6293  
*Counsel for Intervening Respondent International  
Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and  
Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW)*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CATERPILLAR LOGISTICS, INC.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

Case Nos. 15-1433  
15-1611

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD ET AL.,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Intervening Respondent International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW), makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? NO.

If YES, list below the identity of the parent corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named party:

Not Applicable.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? NO.

If YES, list the identity of such corporation and the nature of the financial interest.

Not Applicable.

/s/ Kristin Seifert Watson  
Kristin Seifert Watson, Esq. (0078032)

November 20, 2015  
(Date)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... viii

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

    A. Interrogation and Surveillance ..... 4

    B. Improper Promise and Grant of Employee Benefits..... 6

        1. The \$400 Safety Bonus ..... 7

        2. The Smoking Shelters ..... 11

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 13

V. ARGUMENT ..... 16

    A. Standard of Review ..... 16

    B. First Issue: Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Determination that Caterpillar Committed Unfair Labor Practices and Objectionable Conduct through the Improper Promise and Grant of Employee Benefits..... 18

        1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s holding that the announcement and granting of the safety bonus were unfair labor practices and objectionable conduct ..... 20

a.	<u>Substantial evidence establishes that the safety bonus was not an established benefit</u> .....	23
b.	<u>Substantial evidence shows that Caterpillar manipulated the announcement and granting of the safety bonus to interfere with the election</u> .....	31
c.	<u>Substantial evidence shows that the safety bonus affected the election</u> .....	33
2.	Substantial evidence supports the Board’s holding that the promise of smoking shelters constituted an unfair labor practice.....	34
C.	<u>Second Issue: The Board’s holding that unlawful interrogation took place is supported by substantial evidence</u> .....	42
1.	The Board properly held that Sponsler was unlawfully interrogated .....	43
2.	The Board properly held that Applin was unlawfully interrogated .....	47
3.	The Board properly held the interrogations, as well as Caterpillar’s other misconduct, constituted a basis for setting aside the election .....	52
D.	<u>Third Issue: The Board’s holding that Caterpillar created an unlawful impression of surveillance is supported by substantial evidence</u> .....	57
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abramson, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 171 (2005).....	50
<i>Accubuilt, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1337 (2003).....	56
<i>Aladdin Gaming LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005) .....	44
<i>Am. Sunroof Corp.</i> , 248 NLRB 748 (1980).....	21, 31
<i>Bay-Wood Indus. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.2d 1011 (6th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Beverly Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 139 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Blue Flash Express</i> , 109 NLRB 591 (1954).....	45
<i>Bon Appetit Mgmt. Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 1042 (2001).....	52
<i>Cambridge Tool &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995) .....	52
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 596 (2004) .....	56
<i>Centralia Fireside Health, Inc.</i> , 233 NLRB 139 (1977) .....	19
<i>Champion Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 788 (2007).....	26
<i>Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 498 (1986).....	59
<i>Crown Bolt, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 776 (2004) .....	56
<i>Dal-Tex Optical, Inc.</i> , 137 NLRB 1782 (1962).....	53
<i>Detroit Medical Center</i> , 331 NLRB 878 (2000).....	52
<i>Emery Worldwide</i> , 309 NLRB 185 (1992) .....	28
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	57

*Frontier Tele. of Rochester, Inc.*, 344 NLRB 1270 (2005) .....57

*Hayes-Albion Corp., Tiffin Div.*, 237 NLRB 20 (1978) .....19, 20

*Heartshare Human Srvcs. of NY*, 339 NLRB 842 (2003) .....57

*Huntsville Manufacturing Co.*, 211 NLRB 54 (1974).....54

*In re Safeway, Inc.*, 338 NLRB 525 (2002) .....55

*Jurys Boston Hotel*, 356 NLRB No. 114, (March 28, 2011).....56

*Kingsboro Medical Group*, 270 NLRB 962 (1984).....27

*Kingspan Insulated Panels, Inc.*, 359 NLRB No. 19 (November 8, 2012).....35

*Lake Mary Health Care Assocs., LLC v. NLRB*, 211 Fed. App’x 878 (11th Cir. 2006) .....36

*Lampi, LLC*, 322 NLRB 502 (1996).....19

*Material Handling Equipment Div. of FMC Corp.*, 217 NLRB 12 (1975).....20

*Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB*, 321 U.S. 678 (1944) .....18

*Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB*, 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 2007) .....17

*Metro One Loss Prevention*, 2010 NLRB LEXIS 445, 190 LRRM 1226, (2010) .....28

*Miss. Extended Care Ctr.*, 202 NLRB 1065 (1973) .....48, 49

*Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB*, 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003) .....16, 17

*Network Ambulance*, 329 NLRB 1 (1999).....35

*Niblock Excavating, Inc.*, 337 NLRB 53 (2001).....19

*North Hills Office Srvcs., Inc.*, 346 NLRB 1099 (2006) .....58

*NLRB v. Crown Can Co.*, 138 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1943) .....18

*NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.*, 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....19

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*, 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....30

*NLRB v. Howell Automatic Mach. Co.*, 454 F.2d 1077 (6th Cir. 1972).....23

*NLRB v. Main St. Terrace Care Ctr.*, 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000) .....16

*NLRB v. Okun Bros. Shoe Store, Inc.*, 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987).....47

*NLRB v. Sherwood Trucking Co.*, 775 F.2d 744 (6th Cir. 1985) .....23

*NLRB v. St. Francis Healthcare Centre*, 212 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000) .....17, 52

*NLRB v. West Coast Casket Co.*, 205 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1953).....49

*Painting Co. v. NLRB*, 298 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002) .....17

*Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc.*, 275 NLRB 799 (1985).....30

*Real Foods Co.*, 350 NLRB 309 (2007) .....27

*Rossmore House Hotel*, 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) .....45, 46

*Sanitation Salvage Corp.*, 359 NLRB No. 130,  
196 LRRM 1124 (June 5, 2013).....55

*SKD Jonesville Division, LP*, 340 NLRB 101 (2003) .....59

*South Shore Hosp.*, 229 NLRB 363 (1977) .....59

*Stabilus, Inc.*, 355 NLRB 836 (2010) .....59

*Stanadyne Auto Corp.*, 345 NLRB 85 (2005).....28

*Struksnes Constr. Co.*, 165 NLRB 1062 (1967) .....49

*Sun Mart Foods*, 341 NLRB 161 (2004) .....36

<i>Super Thrift Mkts.</i> , 233 NLRB 409 (1977).....	53, 54
<i>Teledyne Dental Products Corp.</i> , 210 NLRB 435 (1974) .....	41
<i>Toma Metals, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 787 (2004).....	50
<i>Tony Scott Trucking, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Torbitt &amp; Castleman, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 899 (1997) .....	29
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Palm Beach</i> , 329 NLRB 198 (1999) .....	19, 21
<i>Weather Shield of Connecticut</i> , 300 NLRB 93 (1990).....	27
<i>Werthan Packaging, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 343 (2005).....	55
<i>Western Cartridge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1943).....	19
<i>Wex-Tex of Headland, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 1001 (1978).....	30
<i>Vanguard Fire &amp; Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
